# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8065944

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALEJANDRO G. MARANGONI	08/09/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PLANTED FOODS AG	
Street Address:	KEMPTPARK 32	
City:	KEMPTTHAL	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	8310	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17403297

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)217-4699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-217-4700

Email: IPdocket@nelsonmullins.com, jackeline.flores@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VOJ-013US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JILL G. SLOPER, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Jill G. Sloper, Esq./
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2023

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2023.07.12 Assignment of Rights\_smg\_agm-(MARAGONI & GHAZANI to Planted Foods AG) 4871-1313-1120 v.1#page1.tif

source=2023.07.12 Assignment of Rights\_smg\_agm-(MARAGONI & GHAZANI to Planted Foods AG) 4871-1313-1120 v.1#page2.tif

PATENT 508018793 REEL: 064312 FRAME: 0887

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Alejandro G. Marangoni ("Alejandro") of c/o University of Guelph, 50 Stone Road East, Guelph, Ontario, N1G 2W1 is the owner of an invention entitled STRUCTURAL LIPIDS, which is the subject of Canadian patent application number 3,130,680 filed September 13, 2021 and United States Patent Application No. 17/403,297 filed August 16, 2021 (the "CA/US Patent Application")

WHEREAS Saeed Mirzaee Ghazani ("Saced") of 19 Dudley Drive, Guelph, Ontario, Canada, N1G 0E6 and Alejandro are co-inventors of certain inventive developments of the STRUCTURAL LIPIDS invention which will be included in an upcoming Patent Cooperation Treaty application (the "PCT Application") based on the CA/US Patent Application.

AND WHEREAS Alejandro and Saeed have agreed that Planted Foods AG, whose full post office address is Kemptpark 32, 8310 Kemptthal, Switzerland (the "Assignee"), is to acquire from Alejandro and Saeed their whole right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the CA/US Patent Applications and the PCT Application, and all patent applications and patent registrations and patents related thereto and to be granted therefor in Canada and throughout the world, including any and all national patent applications, divisionals and continuations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Alejandro and Saeed by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Alejandro and Saeed confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee and its successors and assign, their whole right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the CA/US Patent Applications, the PCT application, and to patents to be granted therefor in Canada and throughout the world, including any and all divisionals or continuations thereof, and any improvements thereto and all patent applications for said improvements and patents which may be issued for said improvements in Canada and throughout the world, to have and to hold for the use of the Assignee and the use of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by Alejandro and Saeed if this sale and assignment had not been made;

1

PATENT REEL: 064312 FRAME: 0888 AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, Alejandro and Saeed agree that they will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the inventions and for any improvements thereto in Canada and throughout the world and to vest title to the invention in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

SIGNED as of Aug. 09, 2022

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

KIM MISHA Witness	) PLANTED FOODS AG  ) (/dorum  ) Name: Lukas Reni Classom James ) Capacity: Exec. Bowd Rember
Erica Pensini Erica Ja Witness	) A. Martangoni  Alejandro G. Marangoni )
Erica Pensini  Pica 1/2  Witness	) ) Saced Mirzace Ghazani ) Saced Mirzace Ghazani )

52684403\1

2

PATENT REEL: 064312 FRAME: 0889